

No. 10cv00416

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

QUINTON RICHARDSON, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

CITY OF WINTHROP, MASSACHUSETTS, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

*Appeal from The United States District Court
for the District Of Massachusetts*

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TEAM 8

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES:..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE ORDINANCE’S BAN ON UNDEFINED AND FICTITIOUS DOG BREEDS AND MIXES, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ANY STANDARDS FOR ENFORCEMENT, IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. 12

 A. The Ordinance is especially vague as applied to Mr. Richardson’s dogs, which are at the murky outer limits of the Ordinance’s confusing terms. 12

 B. The Winthrop Ordinance is also unconstitutionally vague on its face..... 22

II. THE ORDINANCE’S BREED-SPECIFIC BAN VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON AN IRRATIONAL, OUTDATED, AND EMPIRICALLY DISPROVEN STEREOTYPE THAT “PIT BULLS” ARE INHERENTLY MORE DANGEROUS THAN OTHER BREEDS. 22

 A. Empirical studies have proven that pit bull bans do not reduce the number of dog attacks. 24

 B. Breed-specific bans do not reduce the number of dog attacks because vicious dogs are created by owners seeking to foster vicious behavior. When pit bulls are banned, those vicious owners just switch to a different breed. 25

 C. In light of new empirical evidence, modern courts have consistently denied defendant-cities’ substantive due process summary judgment motions in breed-specific legislation cases..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Dog Owners Ass'n v. City of Lynn</i> , 404 Mass. 73, 533 N.E.2d 642 (1989)	13, 21
<i>American Dog Owners Ass'n v. Dade County</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla.1999)...	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Austin v. Stokes-Craven Holding Corp.</i> , 387 S.C. 22 (2010)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bowden v. Davis</i> , 205 Or. 421, 289 P.2d 1100 (1955)	21
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12, 22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	23
<i>Colo. Dog Fanciers, Inc. v. City of Denver</i> , 820 P.2d 644 (Colo. 1991).....	13
<i>Dog Fed'n of Wis., Inc. v. City of South Milwaukee</i> , 178 Wis.2d 353, 504 N.W.2d 375 (1993)	14, 21
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Village of Tijeras</i> , 108 N.M. 116, 767 P.2d 355 (1988).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12, 17
<i>Hearn v. City of Overland Park</i> , 244 Kan. 638, 772 P.2d 758 (1989)	13, 21, 29
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11, 24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	12, 17, 21
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10, 21

<i>Maldonado v. Municipality of Barceloneta</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d. 109 (D.P.R. 2010)	23
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10, 23
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	17
<i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	19
<i>See Am. Canine Found. v. City of Aurora</i> , No. 06-cv-01510, 2008 WL 2229943 (D. Colo. May 28, 2008).....	23
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897).....	23
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 534 So.2d 760 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 541 N.E.2d 1092 (Ohio App. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Nieves-Castano</i> , 480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>Vanater v. Village of South Point</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1236 (1989)	14, 18, 29
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	23

Ordinance

Winthrop Municipal Code section 6.05.090.....	6, 13
---	-------

Other Authorities

- American Kennel Club, *American Staffordshire Terrier Breed Standard* (2011), available at http://www.akc.org/breeds/american_staffordshire_terrier. 14
- American Temperament Test Society, www.atts.org/about.html (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)..... 28
- American Veterinary Medical Association Task Force on Canine Aggression and Human-Canine Interactions, *A community approach to dog bite prevention*, 218 JAVMA 1732 (2001)..... 26
- ASPCA, *Dog Fighting FAQ*, <http://www.aspc.org/fight-animal-cruelty/dog-fighting/dog-fighting-faq.aspx> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011) 27
- Belen Rosado, Sylvia Garcia-Belenguer, Marta Leon, et al., *Spanish dangerous animals act: effect on the epidemiology of dog bites*, 3 J. Veterinary Behav. 38 (2007)..... 25
- C.M. Schuler, et al., *Canine and human factors related to dog bite injuries*, 232 JAVMA 542 (2008) 26
- Gary J. Patronek, Margaret Slater, Amy Marder, *Use of a number-needed-to-ban calculation to illustrate the limitations of breed-specific legislation in decreasing the risk of dog-bite related injury*, 237 J. Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n (JAVMA) 788 (2010)..... 24
- J.M. Cornelissen, H. Hopster, *Dog bites in the Netherlands: a study of victims, injuries, circumstances and aggressors to support evaluation of breed specific legislation*, 186 Veterinary J. 292 (2010)..... 25
- Jeffrey J. Sacks et al., *Breeds of dogs involved in fatal human attacks in the United States between 1979 and 1998*, 217 JAVMA 836 (2000) 25, 26
- Karen Delise, *The Pit Bull Placebo* (2007) 26, 27
- Malcolm Gladwell, *Troublemakers*, The New Yorker (February 6, 2006) available at http://www.gladwell.com/2006/2006_02_06_a_pitbull.html 27, 28
- National Canine Research Council, *New Study Explains Why Breed Specific Legislation Does Not Reduce Dog Bites*, <http://nationalcanineresearchcouncil.com/wp-content/uploads/2009/03/NNB-now-available-in-JAVMA.pdf> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)..... 25
- Victoria L. Voith, *A Comparison of Visual and DNA Identification of Breeds of Dogs*, published in Proceedings of Annual AVMA Convention by the National Canine Research Council (2009) 15
